The Company received $34,598 (2011 - $67,000) from a company with directors in common for a sale of equipment.

VICTORY RESOURCES CORPORATION
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2012

 9

SELECTED ANNUAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table provides a brief summary of the Company’s financial operations.  For more detailed information, refer to
the financial statements.

(IFRS) (1)
Year Ended
February 29,
2012

(IFRS) (1)
Year Ended
February 28,
2011

(CGAAP) (2)
Year Ended
February 28,
2010

Total revenues $ -   $   - $ -
Net loss (1,469,591) (1,141,552) (876,363)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.03) (0.03) (0.05)
Total assets 6,798,472 3,467,053 1,354,670

(1) This information has been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting

Standards (“IFRS”).
(2) This information has been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles

(“CGAAP”).

Results of Operations

The significant increase in net loss FY-2011 over FY-2011 is detailed below:

  February 29,

2012
February 29,

2011
Variance

Amortization $   41,423 $   31,469 $   9,954

Management fees  83,500 82,000 1,500
Wages and benefits 328,792 211,870 116,922
Office, rent and miscellaneous 72,606 193,918 (121,312)
Professional fees  424,190 305,945 118,245
Share-based payments 393,905 145,702 248,203
Transfer agent and filing fees 30,676 51,450 (20,774)
Travel and entertainment expenses 87,312 99,460 (12,148)
Investor relations 3,049 32,387 (29,338)
Property investigation 6,821 -   6,821
Total administrative expenses $   1,472,274 $   1,154,201 $   318,073

• Amortization of equipment increased by $9,954 in YTD-2012 vs YTD-2011 due to increase in equipments.

• Wages and benefits increased by $116,922 due to increase in compensation and number of employees.

• Office, rent and miscellaneous expenses decreased by $121,312 mainly due to decrease in advertising and promotion

costs.

• Professional fees increased by $118,245 due to increase in consulting and accounting fees.

• Share-based payments of $393,905 was incurred for 1,102,627 stock options granted during the year.

• Transfer agent and filing fees decreased by $248,203 due to decrease in share activities during the year.